

No. 23-719

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF  
COLORADO

---

**BRIEF FOR FORMER UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS**

Robert S. Brewer, Jr., Stephen J. Cox, Bobby L.  
Christine, David Michael Hurst, Jr., Robert G.  
McCampbell, James McDevitt, R. Andrew Murray, R.  
Trent Shores, Michael B. Stuart, John “Jay” Town, and  
Matthew G. Whitaker  
as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Petitioner

---

R. TRENT SHORES

*Counsel of Record*

GERARD M. D’EMILIO

DAVID R. HERBER

GableGotwals

110 North Elgin

Suite 200

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74137

(918) 595-4800

tshores@gablelaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	4
Argument.....	4
I. The Colorado Courts Erred in Their Application of Colorado Rule of Evidence 803(8). .....	6
A. Standard of Review .....	7
B. The <i>Beech-Barry</i> Four Part Analysis .....	8
C. Analysis.....	9
1. Colorado’s Findings .....	9
2. As a matter of law, the Report does not bear the requisite indicia of trustworthiness and reliability to render it an admissible “public record” per Rule 803(8).....	10
a. <i>While the Colorado Courts                     Rightly Recognized the                     Committee’s Report Suffered                     from Potential “Motivation                     Problems,” They Minimized                     Those Problems and Reached the                     Wrong Conclusion</i> .....	10
Conclusion .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. City of New York</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1571 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	10
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 CO 63, ¶ 163, cert. granted sub nom. <i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , No. 23-719, 2024 WL 61814 (U.S. Jan. 5, 2024) .....	5, 6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Baker v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 793 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	12
<i>Barry v. Trustees of International Ass'n Full-Time Salaried Officers &amp; Employees of Outside Local Unions &amp; District Counsel's (Iron Workers) Pension Plan. See</i> 467 F. Supp. 2d 91, 96 (D.D.C. 2006).....	8, 10, 11, 13
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	8
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	5
<i>Bright v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 19 (6th Cir.1984) .....	12
<i>E-470 Pub. Highway Auth. v. 455 Co.</i> , 3 P.3d 18 (Colo. 2000).....	7
<i>Harding Glass Co. v. Jones</i> , 640 P.2d 1123 (Colo. 1982).....	7
<i>Knight Pub. Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 631 F.Supp. 1175 (W.D.N.C.1986) .....	10

<i>Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 810 (D.D.C. 1987).....	10, 12
<i>People v. Baker</i> , 2021 CO 29, 485 P.3d 1100 .....	8
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> , 2019 COA 78 .....	7
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 353 (D.D.C. 1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 23 F.4th 1228 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>United States v. Lopez-Avila</i> , 665 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>United States v. Muñoz</i> , 812 F.3d 809 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	5

**Constitution, treaty, statutes, and regulations:**

U.S. Const., 14th Amendment.....4, 14  
Colorado Rule of Evidence 803(8) ...6, 7, 8, 9, 11,  
13, 15
